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Research objectives and methodology

> After conducting a State of Buckhead survey in 2020, Livable Buckhead wanted to bring that

survey forward to measure changes on key issues, as well as gather opinions and feedback from

Buckhead residents, businesses and employees on topical, relevant issues:

— What is the current profile of those residing in and/or working in Buckhead?

— What are the current perceptions of Buckhead among residents, businesses and employees?

— What do these audiences see as the biggest issues facing Buckhead?

— How engaged are individuals with their communities? With sustainability initiatives?

— What parks and greenspace initiatives would be most popular?

— How likely are individuals to use proposed or established initiatives like HUB404, PATH400, and the Buc
shuttle?

— What type of commute do residents and workers face? What modes of transportation do they use and
are they interested in alternative means of getting to work?

— How frequently are individuals working from home?

> An online survey was fielded from 9/7/22 through 9/28/22. The survey was sent directly to individuals in
Livable Buckhead’s database and shared with a broader audience of Buckhead stakeholders via a public
link included in media stories and shared by other Buckhead organizations. The survey yielded 2,847
completed interviews, which provides an average margin of error of + 1.8% at a 95% degree of confidence.

© Copyright 2022, Alexander Babbage // All

Study by: _ao Commissioned by: »Exga,]%ad 2022 Sta te Of B UCkh ea d S urvey Rights Reserved, Confidential and

Proprietary



Executive Summary
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Five key takeaways from the research

1. Perceptions of Buckhead are improving across all issue areas. The three with the greatest
improvements were: being a safe place to live, Buckhead leadership, and the City being
responsive.

2. Crime remained the primary concern in 2022, but perceptions of safety have improved materially
since 2020.

3. Buckhead is still felt to be a prestigious destination which offers great proximity to the best
shopping and restaurants and is a great place to raise a family because of its access to the best
schools.

4. Similar to 2020, additional crime prevention measures, road maintenance, and pedestrian
safety/sideway improvements were considered the three most important improvements to be
made.

5. Commutes have changed. In 2020, two of five anticipated working from home at least three days
a week once things returned to normal; in 2022, the reality is just over half worked from home at
least three days a week.
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Audience definitions

All 2022 respondents (n=2,847 Average MoE * 1.8%)

All 2020 respondents (n=2,362 Average MoE +2.0%)

2022 Buckhead residents (n=2,319 Average MoE * 2.0%)

Either live in Buckhead or live and work in Buckhead

2020 Buckhead residents (n=1,870 Average MoE % 2.3%)

Either live in Buckhead or live and work in Buckhead

m 2020 Buckhead workers (n=1,118 Average MoE + 2.9%)
Either work in Buckhead or live and work in Buckhead
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Similar to 2020, the overwhelming majority of the sample consisted
of Buckhead residents

m Audience breakout (Workers)
100% 100%
80% 80%
| both live | both live
and work in and work in
Buckhead
60% 34% o
o 0% | both live
and work in
I live in Buckhead an VI:;:" (lll‘l
Buckhead 34% Bug 8%ea
20% 50% 200
| work in Iwork in
Buckhead
16% Buckhead
0% - 1%
2020 2022 2020 2022

Q2 Which of the following best describes you?
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Study by:

With the exception of gender, the sample demographics remained
consistent from 2020 to 2022

Buckhead Demographics (Census

ALEXANDER BABBAGE

o A

Post-graduate

LIVaiIc
Buckhead

34%

2022 Respondents Data) 2020 Respondents

Gender Female 49% 52% 63%
Male 50% 48% 36%

Age 18-24 2% 9% 3%
25-34 14% 25% 16%

35-44 21% 19% 17%

45-54 22% 14% 26%

55-64 19% 13% 23%

65+ 21% 20% 16%

Average 51.5 46.8 49.6

Household income  <§50K 7% 18% 4%
S50K-§99K 27% 23% 18%

$100K-§199K 23% 29% 30%

S200K+ 43% 30% 48%

Average $234,405 $190,149 $258,409

Children at home 39% 18% 33%
Race/ethnicity White/Caucasian 83% 65% 87%
Black/African American 6% 13% 5%

Hispanic/Latinx 3% 7% 3%

Asian 3% 7% 3%

All others 5% 10% 3%

Education Less than college 15% 18% 6%
College 45% 48% 55%

39%
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For each audience, nearly every respondent is registered to vote in
Buckhead

Registered to vote in

Buckhead
100% 3 | 3 97% 98% | 97% 97% | 98% 98% 97%
96% | 96% | | 05%

I I 93% I

| | L 89%
87% '
| | |
| | |
| | |
o | | |
80% | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
60% | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
40% | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
o | | |
20% | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
0% | | |

All I Residents Workers Owners I < years 3-5years 6-9 years 10+ years I 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Tenure as Buckhead resident Age

Q3: Are you registered to vote in Buckhead?

© Copyright 2022, Alexander Babbage // All

Study by: mm,%mm Commissioned by: »Exga,]%ad 2022 Sta te Of B UCkh ea d S Urvey Rights Reserved, Confidential and

Proprietary



The overwhelming majority of residents own as opposed to renting;
average tenure was down 4 years versus 2020

Residence Status

(Residents)

Tenure (Residents)

Less than one year

85%

Own

1-2 years

3-5years

6-9 years

15%

Rent 10-19 years

10%

20+ years

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 residents m 2022 residents .

0%

4%
o 3%
Average tenure 2022 = 15.9 years

8%
-

13%
13%

2%

1 (s]

20%

43%
45%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 residents m 2022 residents

Q7: And do you own or rent your current residence in Buckhead? / Q6: How long have you lived in the Buckhead community?
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2022 workers included a significantly larger share of executives or C-
level roles; the top industries reported were real estate,
commercial/professional services, and software

Rolestprmanyemployer Employment industry (Workers)

(Workers)

Real Estate 150/%0%
19%
Executive or C-level role 16%
43% Commercial and professional services 14%°
Software and services o, 16%
7%
%
Management role 31% Health care equipment and services fZ,Z"
25%
; oA ; 6%
Diversified financials 50/°
(]
999 Banks 562,/2/"
(o]
Non-management role
0,
17% Media and entertainment ﬁ;’//g
Insurance %:/E,’/o
) 8%
Consultant/sole proprietor 1% Technology hardware and equipment 39%
()
Food, beverage, and tobacco 3%
20% Consumer services §°/°
Other 3%
4%
Communication services 3% All other responses < 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 workers 2022 workers I | 2020 workers 2022 workers

Q5: Which of the following best describes your current position at your primary employer? / Q35: Please select the industry your company operates in from the list below:
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Compared to 2020, more respondents were working part-time
instead of full-time

Employment Status Tenure (Workers)

(Workers)

) ) 83% %
| am currently working full-time 5% Less than one year 30/6
(]
%
| am currently working part-time 1% o
20% 11%
1-2 years
7%
%
| am retired ;;
(o]
19%
3-5years
16%
%
| stopped working for personal reasons 10/:
15%
6-9 years .
. 1% 12%
| was laid off and am not currently working 0%
21%
1% 10-19 years 7%
| was furloughed and am not currently working 0% °
(]
27%
2% 20+ years
Other 1% y 35%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 workers 2022 workers

| 2020 workers 2022 workers I

Q4: Which of the following best describes your current work situation? / Q9: How long have you worked in Buckhead?
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Similar to 2020, business owners were extremely established in terms of
their tenure in Buckhead, were likely to have less than 20 employees,
and work in either real estate or commercial/professional services

Tenure (Owners) Company size (Owners)
29 Fewer than 20 employees 6301/"%
Less than one year
5%
18%
20 to 99 employees 18°/2
1-2 years 5% 100 to 499 employees 7%;/"
7%
500 or more employees 409%
(]
11%
3-5years 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
13%
| 2020 owners 2022 owners
15% Employment Industry (Owners)
6-9 years
14%
Real Estate 25%,
Commercial and professional services 33%
Diversified financials 5%o,
10-19 years 29% Software and services L
27% Health care equipment and services 8%
Technology hardware and equipment 4%
Media and entertainment 36,
40% Retailing 39 10%
20+ years ’ Food, beverage, and tobacco 3%
36% Consumer services 39, 11% o
Communication services 3% All other responses < 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| 2020 owners 2022 owners I 2020 owners 2022 owners I

Q10: How long has your company been located or headquartered in Buckhead? / Q36: From the list below, please select how many employees your company currently has: / Q35: Please select the
industry your company operates in from the list below:
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Dog ownership remained consistent from 2020 to 2022, with just
over half owning at least one dog

Dog
~ownership
100%
80% Average number of dogs (if owned):
2020 1.4
2022 1.5
60%
45%  A6%
40% 36%
32%
20% 16% 7%
4%
0% ‘
0 1 2 3 4 5

m2020 m2022

Q49 How many dogs do you currently have in your household?
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Current Perceptions of Buckhead
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Study by:

While every statement saw some improvement from 2020, the three
with the greatest improvement were: being a safe place to live,
Buckhead leadership, and the City being responsive

Beliefs about Buckhead (All respondents

Beliefs about Buckhead (All respondents

2020)

Buckhead has the best shopping in Atlanta

Buckhead has the best restaurants in Atlanta

Buckhead is the most attractive place to live in Atlanta

Buckhead offers the best schools and education in Atlanta

Buckhead is a great place to raise a family

Buckhead is the most attractive place to work in Atlanta

Buckhead is a safe place to live

Buckhead offers the best variety of entertainment available in Atlanta
Buckhead has the most beautiful parks, greenspace and trails in Atlanta
The elected leadership of Buckhead represents my interests well
Buckhead is a community that offers the most kid-friendly activities in Atlanta

Buckhead is the home of the arts in Atlanta

The City of Atlanta government is adequately responsive to the primary issues
of concern in Buckhead

Buckhead is the most pedestrian-friendly community in Atlanta

Buckhead offers the best festivals and annual events in Atlanta

37%

34%

44%

43%
39%
34%
33%
37%
36%

25% )

25% 3
23%
21% §
19% %
16% 3
13% ¢

13% 45% 9% §
I Strongly disagree Disagree Agree W Strongly agree

2022)

:{,10%_

8 15% _

B 16% _

l12%_

B 16% _

M 16%
R 23
B 26%

35%

33%

33%

38%

31%

27%

26%

25%

27%

2

12%

21%
18%

23%
15%
14%

Q13 Thinking about your perceptions of the Buckhead community, please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following aspirational statements:
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Study by:

The top reasons for moving to Buckhead remained being closer to
retail/restaurants and their job/work, and because they feel it is a

great place to raise a family

Reasons for moving to Buckhead
(Residents)

Proximity to retail and restaurants 33% 42%
Be closer to job/work 25% 35%
Great place to raise a family 248%
Prestige of the neighborhood/community 259,
Access to better schools °/Q1 %
Buckhead is a safe place to live 21 ‘%3%
Proximity to art and entertainment :Ig?/;;
Be closer to family/friends 17% 21%
Upgrade to my/our house 0% 15%
Historical significance of the neighborhood/community 9%0%
Change of lifestyle 6% 10%
Relationship/moved in with partner/spouse %7%
New job ;22
Empty nest 4%,

QO,

Other 8% 11%

0% 20% 40% 60%

| 2020 residents m 2022 residents

Q8: Which of the following were the most important factors in your decision to move to Buckhead? Please select up to three.

i SR ) 2022 State of Buckhead Survey

80% 100%
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The top reasons for moving to Buckhead continued to show
differences by age: younger audiences valued the prestige of
Buckhead, while 35-54 year-olds focused on schools

Reasons for moving to Buckhead (Residents by age)

E— 0 2020 m— 2022
Proximity to retail and restaurants 4 4/2;’0/ Proximity to retail and restaurants 2 0,42%

38% 28% 0%
W 52% %y 35%
Be closer to job/work 933% ? Be closer to job/work /o :
24%°" 19% 7
5% 3 %
Great place to raise a family 9303/%% Great place to raise a family 92/21/1"0/?_9"/0
272 ° 21"
7% m—
Buckhead is a safe place to live 4% Buckhead is a safe place to live 0 22%"
4% 1670,
m—5 -? 0%
Prestige of the neighborhood/community Eggﬁ/ Prestige of the neighborhood/community 3 o/4/"/0
%’ %
4% m 21%
Be closer to family/friends 2@% Be closer to family/friends 11 /01/;%
Ao, 10,
10 s 300% % 759,
Access to better schools o A Access to better schools 27 32%
14% o, 21%
11% 14%
P— 16 P 7%
Proximity to art and entertainment 1@@% Proximity to art and entertainment ﬁé’ %
% 19%°°
Historical significance of the 2% % Historical significance of the wo%] P
. B 8 . . /O 0,
neighborhood/community %y, neighborhood/community 11%
5%, 0
Upgrade to my/our house Jg%/“ Upgrade to my/our house o ? %
8% o 10%, ..
1% 16%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| m25-34 m35-44 wm45-54 =55-64 @ 65+ | | m25-34 m35-44 wmA45-54 n55-64 @ 65+

Q8: Which of the following were the most important factors in your decision to move to Buckhead? Please select up to three.
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Study by:

Regardless of residential tenure, the top reason for moving to
Buckhead remained proximity to retail and restaurants

Reasons for moving to Buckhead (Residents by tenure)

£ 2020 m— 2022
Proximity to retail and restaurants q 2% Proximity to retail and restaurants 0%

38% 31%
“ m—
Be closer to job/work 49% Be closer to job/work 21% 0
% 33%
30% 24%
4% - %
Great place to raise a family m—0 23% Great place to raise a family 1%&;%
30% 29%
m— 195,
Buckhead is a safe place to live %gzo/?/" Buckhead is a safe place to live 0/84/0
% 1%
18%, )
Prestige of the neighborhood/community p— 9201@/0 Prestige of the neighborhood/community /0226/0
24% 1%
13% 15%.,
Be closer to family/friends 8% Be closer to family/friends 59.0%
3% 8%
0% — 13
Access to better schools 1%, 27% Access to better schools 14% 519,
21% 25
15% - 16%
Proximity to art and entertainment p— %9/0% Proximity to art and entertainment 155/5%
% 18%
Historical significance of the [ 3732 Historical significance of the [y &5,
neighborhood/community LY neighborhood/community 6% 1%
3% 21%
Upgrade to my/our house -8301/04% Upgrade to my/our house 141;’7%
o
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m2 yearsorless m3-5years 6-9 years 10+ years | | m2yearsorless m3-5years 6-9 years 10+ years

Q8: Which of the following were the most important factors in your decision to move to Buckhead? Please select up to three.
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In both 2020 and 2022, the top reason for locating their company in
Buckhead was the prestige of the neighborhood/community

Reasons for locating company in Buckhead

(Owners)
45%

Prestige of the neighborhood/community 49%

Accessibility to highways and major roads 329 40%

Proximity to retail and restaurants 27% 33%

Proximity to residences of C-suite individuals 252%’%

Historical significance of the neighborhood/community 16% 19%

11

Availability of office space o/ﬁ’3%

Positive impact on recruiting/hiring 13% 24%

Proximity to art and entertainment 16‘0}0%

Accessibility to public transit 822

Availability of parking 822
Tax incentives offered 9 5%
3%

Other 1% 20%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 owners 2022 owners |

Q11: Which of the following were the most important factors in your decision to locate your company in Buckhead? Please select up to three.
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While crime remained at the top of unaided associations with
Buckhead, associations declined slightly, while associations with the
aesthetics and affluence of Buckhead strengthened

Top of mind associations with Buckhead (All
respondents)
Crime/safety concerns | . 13%
Beautiful/pretty/trees | 10%'
Affluent/wealth | 10% t
Upscale/prestigious/exclusive | p— 0% l
Neighborhood/community [ 8%
Home/where | live/grew up [ &/°
Safe/family-friendly/clean/comfortable | °
Traffic/too many cars [T — 6%l
Shopping/retail  |—Ro
Transitioning/changing/declining | o3%
Expensive/pricey = 4%
Dining/restaurants/bars/nightlife [Jll™ #%
Quality of life/livable [Jl®¢3,%
Part of city/suburb/Atlanta [ 3%
Location f 1%
Activities/fun " 15/
Arrogant/snobby  [™qd.%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

| =2020 w2022

Q12 What is the first word or phrase that comes to mind when you think of Buckhead?
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Top of mind associations with crime/safety have dropped among 35-
54 year-olds; associations with visual beauty/trees have improved
across the board

First word or phrase that comes to mind (All respondents by

age)
25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
2020 2022 2020 2022 2020 2022 2020 2022 2020

Crime/safety concerns 8% 11% 17% 10%8 22% 12%4  19% 17% 11% 12%
Upscale/prestigious/exclusive 25% 58 17% 58  12% 7%8  14% 7%4  11% 9%
Affluent/wealth 11% 8% 10% 12% 10% 12% 6% 9% 6% 5%
Transitioning/changing/declining 2% 2% 4% 1% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3%
Beautiful/pretty/trees 1% 5% 4% 1%t 4% 1%t 6% 10%% 8% 11%
Traffic/too many cars 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Home/where | live/grew up 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 8% 8% 12%
Expensive/pricey 5% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Location 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 4% 1% 5% 1%
Neighborhood/community 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 5% 9%
Safe/family-friendly/clean/comfortable 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5%
Shopping/retail 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
Arrogant/snobby 4% 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Part of city/suburb/Atlanta 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3%
Quality of life/livable 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Activities/fun 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Dining/restaurants/bars/nightlife 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
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Study by:

Top of mind associations with “affluent/wealth” increased among
newer Buckhead residents, while associations with being “upscale”

and “prestigious” declined across the board

First word or phrase that comes to mind (All residents by

tenure)

Less than 3 years

2020

2022

Crime/safety concerns
Upscale/prestigious/exclusive
Affluent/wealth
Transitioning/changing/declining
Beautiful/pretty/trees

Traffic/too many cars
Home/where | live/grew up
Expensive/pricey

Location
Neighborhood/community
Safe/family-friendly/clean/comfortable
Shopping/retail

Arrogant/snobby

Part of city/suburb/Atlanta
Quality of life/livable
Activities/fun
Dining/restaurants/bars/nightlife

db Commissioned by: »’mee
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6%
21%
10%

2%

3%

4%

2%

6%

1%

2%

3%

4%

9%

4%

0%

2%

2%

6%
13%
18%

4%

3%

1%

3%

1%

2%

6%

4%

1%

0%

7%

1%

1%

2%

3-5 years
2020 2022
15% 13%
22% 8% 4§
10% 9%
2% 1%
3% 4%
3% 0%
2% 4%
4% 1%
6% 2%
3% 5%
5% 5%
2% 4%
2% 0%
3% 2%
1% 1%
2% 1%
1% 3%

6-9 years
2020 2022
20% 17%
17% 8% §
11% 8%
3% 4%
4% 8%
2% 1%
2% 1%
2% 2%
8% 1%
2% 5%
4% 6%
1% 4%
2% 1%
2% 4%
2% 1%
1% 1%
1% 2%

2022 State of Buckhead Survey

10+ years
2020 2022
21% 11%
11% 7% §
6% 7%
7% 4%
7% 11%
2% 2%
7% 9%
2% 1%
3% 1%
5% 10%
3% 4%
2% 1%
2% 1%
2% 5%
3% 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%
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While crime and beauty were the top associations among females,

men were most likely to associate affluence and wealth with
Buckhead

First word or phrase that comes to mind (All 2022 respondents by
gender)
Crime/safety concerns | 12%
Beautiful/pretty/trees | 11%
Affluent/wealth | e 12,
Home/where | live/grew up | P ———— &7
Neighborhood/community | /%
Upscale/prestigious/exclusive | LS 5o,
Shopping/retail  [E™%, 3%
Part of city/suburb/Atlanta |G 4%
Safe/family-friendly/clean/comfortable | RT3 %
Traffic/too many cars | RS 3%,
Expensive/pricey |I™,%%
Transitioning/changing/declining | %5,
Activities/fun el %
Quality of life/livable |k 2%
Dining/restaurants/bars/nightlife H%I%
Arrogant/snobby [} g
Location My 178,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

| mFemale mMale
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Issues and Challenges Facing Buckhead
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While it decreased in terms of its perceived importance, crime and
public safety remained the most important issue for Buckhead

Importance of issues for Buckhead (Very + Extremely MOST important issue for
Important) Buckhead

%.

Cleanliness* m 87% Affordability/cost of living 9%

Maintenance of roadways* m 83% Traffic -90/3 2%
Quality of schools _4%8% Maintenance of roadways Lz%S%
Greenspace _69‘%% Racial/ethnic diversity 32@/0

Tree protection* m 3%

NUISANCE PrOperte S e 1%

) -
Nuisance properties* pu 39,

*
e R

*
Homelessness W 3%

Tree PrOleCTiON” e 55%

OGN G e —— 58 Quality of schools g%y

Affordability/cost of living _ j%ﬁf; Greenspace . %zfg
Racial/ethnic diversity _3§%% Cleanliness IO%%

Destinations and activities for

Destinations and activities for _ %;7% 0%
tourists/guests/visitors 7% tourists/guests/visitors 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2020 2022
*added in 2022 s *added in 2022

| 22020 m2022

Q15 In your opinion, how important are each of the following issues for Buckhead? / Q16 And which of these do you feel is the single most pressing issue facing Buckhead?
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Overall, perceptions of safety improved versus 2020, as those feeling
safe increased by 13 points to 41% and those feeling unsafe
decreased by 14 points to 39%

Perceptions of personal safety in

Buckhead
| | | |
100% - | | | |
o % S % %
: 11% : 10 : 10% 10 : 13% 14% 16% 11%
90% | | | |
| |
| : 17% : |
22% I I I I
80% | | | |
| | | | o
| | 29% 32% | 29% | 25%
| 0% | | 33% | 27% 21%
70% I I I |
: I 19% I : 40%
| |
600 19% I I I I
g : : : : 12% m Very safe
| | | | 16%
. I | s ' 21% | Safe
0/0 | o | | o |
| 21% | 259 | o | 20% Neutral
| | | |
" | | 329% | | Unsafe
% | |
30% I : : I 19% m Very unsafe
I I I I 33%
20 I I I I 29%
% | | | |
| | 25% | 25% | 23%
: 24% | 21% | 20% : 2
| |
20% | | | |
| I I I 20%
| | | |
| | | |
10% | | | |
I 15% I 16% 14% I 16% I
| | | | o
0% | | | |
2020 All : 2022 All : 2022 Residents 2022 Workers 2022 Owners : Yes No : <2 years 3-5 years 6-9 years 10+ years
| [ I . |
Registered to vote Tenure as Buckhead
in Buckhead? 2022 resident 2022

Q14 Now, thinking about safety for a minute, please indicate how safe you feel personally in Buckhead:
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Perceptions of safety were highest among 25-34 year-olds and males,

while feelings of being unsafe were highest among females and older
(45+) individuals

Perceptions of personal safety in

Buckhead
100% : ' ' '
b | | |
[ 9% 8% % % o, % o,
| L 14% - | i
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
" 22% | | | |
% | | | |
26%
' I 29% ' 27% '
! 30% | 29% ! | . 29%
| | | 35% | ®
| | 33% | |
| | 40% | |
" 19% | | | |
%
i : oo : : m Very safe
| 9 | |
| | 21% 19% | 22% | 109, Safe
21% ° Neutral
| | | | eutra
| | | | 9
I I I 22% I s Unsafe
40% | | 26% | |
30% : | 20% | | m Very unsafe
| | |
| | | |
I I 27% I o I
: S : 27% 29, : 24% : 26%
I I I I 20%
20% : : 15% 16% : 23% :
: | | |
| | |
| | | |
o 0 17% -
| 15% o i 15% 13% | . | 12% 15%
| I | 9% |
0% | | | |
- - - - + emaile ale es (0]
2020 All : 2022 All : 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 : Femal Mal : Y N
| )
' Age 2022 ' Gender 2022 ' Children <18 at home 2022

Q14 Now, thinking about safety for a minute, please indicate how safe you feel personally in Buckhead:
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Commute Behavior
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In 2022, driving alone and use of telework were down for each
weekday, while use of carpool and mass transit options increased
during the week

Method of transportation for commute (All workers)

2020 workers | 2022 workers

1
100% i
1% 1% :
1
34 34 1%
% % %
80% ’ 13
4%
1
: 13%
5% 5% i 15%
60% 3% 3% |
3% 3% 3% | 4%
b b i B | 4% |
| 5% 4% 4%
5%
1
40% % |
75% 80%
1
1
% 53% o ! 62%
54% 53% 53% 48% 4% 44% 43% 43% a6 57%
h (]
20% |
|
1
1
1
1 0, 0,
0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% . S% S% S% 7
Mon 20 Tue 20 Wed 20 Thur 20 Fri 20 Sat 20 Sun 20 I Mon22 Tue 22 Wed 22 Thu 22 Fri 22 Sat 22 Sun 22

| Day off Drive alone Carpool mVanpool mMasstransit mWalk/bike ®Telework

Q29: Thinking about your workweek, how do you currently travel to work each day? If you use more than one travel mode on a single day, count only the type you used for the longest distance part of
your trip. If you are not assigned to work on weekends, count these as “regular days off.”
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Similarly, among commuters, use of car and vanpool options, mass
transit, and even walking/biking to work was up on each weekday

Method of transportation for commute (Commuters)

2020 commuters 2022 commuters

1
1
1
1
1
|
Oo 0/0 uu 1
100% 4 -, B . B 6% 3%
1% 1% ! ° 3%
; 1% . 3% 2%
1% ! 7S %
10% |
11 °/o : _u'%_ 11%
1
80% 13%
1
1
1
|
!
60% 3% 4% 3% 4% ! 3% -3%5-
1 0
|
|
1
1
40% 81% 83% ' 79%
| 73%
' 52%
o o ! 57% o 9,
58% 57% 57% 56% 51% | S4% >7% 47%
20% i
1
1
1
i 7% 0
0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% ! 3% 3% 2% 4%
Mon 20 Tue 20 Wed 20 Thur 20 Fri 20 Sat 20 Sun 20 i\ Mon 22 Tue 22 Wed 22 Thu 22 Fri 22 Sat 22 Sun 22

| Day off Drive alone Carpool mVanpool mMasstransit mWalk/bike ®Telework

Q29: Thinking about your workweek, how do you currently travel to work each day? It you use more than one travel mode on a single day, count only the type you used for the longest distance part of
your trip. If you are not assigned to work on weekends, count these as “regular days off.”
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While the majority continue to commute less than five miles to work,
2022 saw all audiences increase/resume longer commute distances -
especially of more than 20 miles

Distance to work (One-way)

100% 100%
Average distance 2020 2022 83% Average distance 2020 2022
80% 66% All respondents 7.0 miles 10.1 miles 80% Residents 4.4 miles 9.2 miles
59%
60% 60% ’
40% 40%
19% 21% 17%
0, o, o, o
20% - 9% 11% 2 8% ” 7% 20% 13% . 9% 7% 7%
b % o 1% 0%
- [ ] 0 L] 1 " *
0-5 miles 6-10 miles 11-20 miles 21-30 miles 31-40 miles 0-5 miles 6-10 miles 11-20 miles 21-30 miles 31-40 miles
| m 2020 all respondents ~ ®2022 all respondents | 2020 residents m2022 residents
100% 100%

) Average distance 2020 2022 ) Average distance 2020 2022
80% 66% 80% Commuters 11.6 miles  11.8 miles
60% 52% 60%

40% 40% — 34%34% 30931%
) 18% 21% . . 19%19%
20% , 12% . 8% 7% 20% 11%10% 5o, 6%
0% 0% |
0-5 miles 6-10 miles 11-20 miles 21-30 miles 31-40 miles 0-5 miles 6-10 miles  11-20 miles 21-30 miles 31-40 miles 41-50 miles 571+ miles
| 2020 workers 2022 workers | H 2020 commuters ®2022 commuters

Q29: How many miles one-way is it from home to your physical work location? / Q30: How many minutes does it usually take you to get from your home to your physical work location? / Q31: How
many minutes does it usually take you to make your reverse trip, from your physical work location to your home?
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With commute distances increasing as more people returned to the
office in 2022, commute times from home to work increased slightly
compared to 2020

Commute time (Home to work 2020)

100%
80%
60% 49%
40% 36%  35% 34% 35% 34% 4.,
I I . i =
o, 13% l % 1719 15% 13% 12%
7% 39 7% 5% 5% 6% 5%
3% ° 19, 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% (9 2% °%°
0% - - . [ - — - o 0% —— o 0% —
1-10 minutes 11-20 minutes 21-30 minutes 31-40 minutes 41-50 minutes 51-60 minutes 61+ minutes
| m All respondents Residents Workers ® Commuters |
Commute time (Home to work 2022) Average time 2020 2022
All respondents 18.2 minutes 21.3 minutes
100% Residents 12.9 minutes 19.1 minutes
80% . .
Commuters 27.5 minutes 26.4 minutes
60%
0 35%
40% 29% " 29% 28% 28% 28% 269 4%
% 19% 179 19% 7 %
- - - . = . e - % 8% 9% 5% 5%
2% 1% 2% °% 1% 0% 1% 3%
- - m B | DR | i — % T
1-10 minutes 11-20 minutes 21-30 minutes 31-40 minutes 41-50 minutes 51-60 minutes 61+ minutes

| m All respondents  m Residents Workers lCommuters'

Q31: How many minutes does it usually take you to get from your home to your physical work location?
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Similarly, commute times from work to home increased, with the
overall average increasing from ~21 minutes to ~23 minutes

Commute time (Work to home 2020)

100%
80%
60%
42% .
40% 30%  30% 31% 3°% 309,
22% 20% 9
o ° %
20% l 11% . 16% 15% 16% 0% o, 10% 17% o g 11% . L 9%
o o 3% o % —]o/ % 3% [% 3%
N = B B = B L>"m gm0 gy
1-10 minutes 11-20 minutes 21-30 minutes 31-40 minutes 41-50 minutes 51-60 minutes 671+ minutes
| m All respondents Residents Workers m Commuters |
Commute time (Work to home 2022) Average time 2020 2022
100 All respondents 21.3 minutes 23.4 minutes
Residents 15.1 minutes 20.5 minutes
80%
Commuters 32.0 minutes 30.2 minutes
60%
40% 33%
27% 27% % 26% 25% %
- 25% 25% 500 20% 19% 20% 25% o
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
- ] H B m i i
1-10 minutes 11-20 minutes 21-30 minutes 31-40 minutes 41-50 minutes 51-60 minutes 61+ minutes

| m All respondents  m Residents Workers lCommuters'

Q32: How many minutes does it usually take you to make your reverse trip, from your physical work location to your home?
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Interest in using Xpress remained consistent versus 2020, with 49%
of commuters stating they would be interested in using Xpress

Interest in using Xpress bus service

100%

49% commuters slightly
or more interested

80%

60%

50% 51%

40%

20%

8% 7%

N

Not at all interested Slightly interested Moderately interested Very interested Extremely interested

0%

| m 2020 commuters ®2022 commuters

Q33: If Xpress, the regional commuter bus service, were available direct to Buckhead from an origin in your home county, how interested would you be in riding it?
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Mid-pandemic in 2020, two of five anticipated working from home at
least three days a week once things returned to normal; in 2022, the
reality is just over half worked from home at least three days a week

Expected frequency of working from home mid-pandemic
(2020)*

100%

80%

60%

38%

40%

5 5 19%  22% 22% 5
20% 10% 7% 15% 15% 15%
0% Y —

Not at all/never Once a month A few times per month 1-2 days per week 3-4 days per week Every day

| m All respondents lCommuters'

Actual frequency of working from home post-pandemic (2022)

100% 51 0/0

80% A
60% /

40% 20% 30%
. 24% 20% 21%
0% r— |
Not at all/never Once a month A few times per month 1-2 days per week 3-4 days per week Every day

| m All respondents m Commuters |

Q34: How frequently are you working from home? / *question was asked different in 2020: Assuming all goes back to normal (i.e., the way things were before the pandemic) and your employer fully
accepted telework as a common practice, how frequently would you choose to work from home?
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Sustainability Initiatives and Community Engagement
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Involvement in sustainability-related practices was down across the
board in 2022; interest in such practices remained similar to levels

seen in 2020

Involvement in sustainability-related practices (All Interest in sustainability-related practices (All
respondents) respondents)
Use energy efficient appliances or bulbs ‘%76% Solar panels for my home or business* I 130
) Bring non-curbside recyclables (e.g., batteries, o
Curbside recycling through my city ” 71% plastic bags, glass, etc.) to a drop-off location or -414:/1/"
’ facility )
. 60% Sustainable transportation (e.g., transit, carpool, ‘,3%
Purchase eco-friendly products ‘% vanpool, bike, walk, etc.) 38%
Curbside recycling through my office/residential Involvement with organizations dedicated to _ 37%
building* I 507% sustainability 36%
Reduce my water consumption 46%54% Reduce my water consumption -26??1 %

Bring non-curbside recyclables (e.g., batteries,
plastic bags, glass, etc.) to a drop-off location or
facility

34% : 29%

Involvement with organizations dedicated to 24% Purchase eco-friendly products

sustainability - 25%
Sustainable transportation (e.g., transit, carpool, - 27% Curbside recycling through my office/residential

vanpool, bike, walk, etc.) 25% building* I 08%

. 17% : : ; 20%
Composting - 2?] % Curbside recycling through my city - "27%

. - : 14%
Solar panels for my home or business* B s% Use energy efficient appliances or bulbs - 50%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 -2022|

| =2020 m2022 |

Q19: Thinking about each of the following sustainability-related practices, please indicate your level of interest or engagement: / *new answer options in 2022
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Study by:

Volunteering through religious institutions and schools, and at
community events remained the top three ways that people engage
with community

Involvement with community activities (All respondents)

Volunteering through religious institutions
Volunteering at schools

Volunteering at community events

Volunteering to support parks and
recreation/sports activities

Mentoring

Trail cleanups

Homeless services

Voter assistance

Native wildlife projects

Planting programs

Invasive plant species clearings

Volunteering at hospitals

Volunteering to develop and host events and
entertainment

Water quality testing/monitoring

Community art installations

e ]
7
— Y,

_—
— 1%
129
114
B 1%
i 570,
- 10%
R
K
L
A

i 2

0% 20%

| =2020 m2022 |

40%

60%

80%

100%

Interest with community activities (All respondents)

Planting prograrms | %50
Native wildlife projects | 392
Voter assistnce |1
Volunteering to support parks and _ 379%
recreation/sports activities 37%
Trlcleancps - T,
Volunteering at community events [ s,
vertoring T 35
Water quality testing/monitoring | R %,
. . . 0/
Invasive plant species clearings |57
Homeless services m%%%
Community art installations | 259,

Volunteering at schools . 25,
Volunteering to develop and host events and 4%
R 73

entertainment

Volunteering at hospitals |73 *
Volunteering through religious institutions | 185,°

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| 2020 -2022|

Q20: And for each of the following types of community engagement activities, please indicate your level of interest or engagement:
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2022 State of Buckhead Survey
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Similar to 2020, the most important park/greenspace initiative was to
maintain existing parks, followed by adding new parks and adding

new biking/walking trails

#1 most important park and greenspace initiative

— 53% 2020

2022

54%
Maintaining the existing parks 54% Maintaining the existing parks 55‘;0
49% 52%
I 39%
Adding new parks 38%0 Adding new parks
39%
I 37%
Adding new trails for biking and walking 38‘;0 Adding new trails for biking and walking
36%
— 24 ” na/biki
Adding parking accessible to parks and trails 22%o Providing new/enhanced walking/biking
26% connections to parks
— 23 ” .
Developing or building out the existing parks 23°/: Providing longer hours of o.peratlons for parks
23% and/or trails
I 21%
Activating the parks with events 19% Adding parking accessible to parks and trails
22%
idi i I 18%
Providing longer ggg;zftfr;pl)seratlons for parks 15% ’ Activating the parks with events
21%
. . L. 0% 24%
Prowdlng:Oer\]/\r/]/eecrj[roannscit’jg\g/ﬂﬁ:ll(lgng/blklng 0°/Z Developing or building out the existing parks 25‘;0
0% 25%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| m All respondents Residents Workers I | m All respondents mResidents mWorkers

Q21: Thinking about each of the following potential parks and greenspace initiatives that could be done in Buckhead, please rank your top three in importance.
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Awareness of and Interest in Special Initiatives
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Three of five respondents said they would be likely to use HUB404

Likelihood of using
HUB404

36%

Very likely
35%

Somewhat likely

Neutral

HUB404 (the park over GA 400) is gaining momentum and plans are
moving forward. This 9-acre “cap” park connects Peachtree Rd. to Lenox
Rd. It is envisioned to include gathering space, bike/walking trails,
entertainment, and cafes. With a connection to Buckhead MARTA station
and PATH400, it will be accessible to all in the Metro Atlanta region.

Somewhat unlikely

Very unlikely

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| m All respondents ® Residents

Q22: How likely would you be to use HUB404?

Study by: d_b
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The overwhelming majority of respondents were aware of PATH400
and two of three were likely to use it

Awareness of PATH400 Likelihood of using PATH400

100%

PATH400 is a 5.2-mile paved trail

running alongside GA 400 through
83% 83% the heart of Buckhead, connecting
neighborhoods, office and retail
locations with a path for bicyclists
and pedestrians. The multi-use Somewhat likely
greenway will eventually join with
the Atlanta Beltline in the south and
trails in Sandy Springs and north
Fulton County, providing a key link in
a regional trail network.

37%
Very likely
37%

80%

28%
27%

60%

Neutral

40%

Somewhat unlikely

20%

17% 17%

Very unlikely

0%

Yes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| m All respondents  m Residents | m All respondents  m Residents

Q23: Have you heard about PATH400? / Q24: How likely are you to use PATH400?
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Two of five respondents said they would be likely to use Buc; those
who were unlikely said it was due to a preference for driving their

own car

Likelihood of using the
Buc

16%
Very likely
16%

23%
Somewhat likely
23%

17%
Neutral
17%

13%

Somewhat unlikely

13%

Very unlikely

0% 20%

The Buc shuttle provides door-to-
door service throughout Buckhead
for $3 or less per trip. Users book a
ride in the Buc app and are picked
up within minutes, similar to
services such as Uber and Lyft.

Rides to and from MARTA stations
are free and all other trips within
the Buckhead service zone are $3
one way. The Buc operates
weekdays during morning and
evening commute hours, and
during lunchtime. Extended
evening hours are offered on
Thursdays and Fridays.

31%
32%

40% 60% 80% 100%

| m All respondents  m Residents

Q25: How likely are you to use the Buc? / Q26: Why are you unlikely to use the Buc?
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Why unlikely to use the Buc

| prefer to drive my own car

| need to travel to destinations outside the Buc's
service area

| am concerned about safety

| don’t know enough about it

| need to travel outside the Buc's service hours

Other

55%
56%

22%
22%

24%
23%

12%
12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m All respondents  m Residents

2022 State of Buckhead Survey
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Study by:

If eligible for a $450 housing subsidy, half of all respondents said they
would be likely to use it, while among workers who have household
incomes under $75K, this increases to almost three of four

Likelihood of using $450 housing subsidy from employer Why unlikely to utilize subsidy

31%
Very likely 50% | am happy in my current residence/location
34%
20% | would prefer to own a home instead of renting
Somewhat likely 10%
39%
| don’t want to live in Buckhead
10%
Neutral 9%
16%
I don’t want my housing connected to my
employment
6%
Somewhat unlikely 1%
5% The amount is too little to make housing in
Buckhead affordable
- "
i 0,

Very unlikely 31% Other

5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0%

49%
43%

17%

27%
35%

33%

I 27
0%

17%

18%

17%

15%
5%
17%

13%
27%
17%

20% 40% 60% 80%

| m All respondents  m Residents Workers with HHI <§75K |

| m All respondents  m Residents

Workers with HHI <§75K*

Q27: If you were eligible for a monthly $450 housing subsidy from your employer to live in Buckhead, how likely would you be to use it? / Q28: Why would you be unlikely to use the $450 monthly housing subsidy from your employer to live in

Buckhead?
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Overall, half supported the inclusion of carriage houses in Buckhead'’s
single-family neighborhoods; half do not support increasing housing
density near MARTA transit stations

Support of carriage houses Support of increasing housing density within .5 mi of

~MARTA

47% 49%

Yes No

47% 49%

No Yes

Unsure Unsure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m All respondents m Residents mAll respondents ® Residents

Q39: Do you support the inclusion of accessory dwelling units (carriage houses) in single family neighborhoods in Buckhead? / Q40: Do you support increasing housing density within 1/2 mile of
MARTA transit stations by allowing small apartment buildings in single family neighborhoods?
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Similarly, as tenure increases as a Buckhead resident, support for
carriage houses and increased housing density declines

Support of carriage houses — Residents by
tenure

51%
51%
Yes
47%
32%
21%
25%
No
28%
44%
28%
24%
Unsure
26%
24%
0% 20% 40%

Support of increasing housing density within .5 mi of MARTA - Residents by

tenure

| m Residents <2 years m Residents 3-5 years Residents 6-9 years

Residents 10+ years |

47%

Yes

24%

36%
47%
No
50%
64%
17%

12%

Unsure
11%
12%
0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%

| m Residents <2 years m Residents 3-5 years Residents 6-9 years

Residents 10+ years

Q39: Do you support the inclusion of accessory dwelling units (carriage houses) in single family neighborhoods in Buckhead? / Q40: Do you support increasing housing density within 1/2 mile of MARTA transit stations by allowing small apartment

buildings in single family neighborhoods?
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Similar to 2020, additional crime prevention measures, road
maintenance, and pedestrian safety/sideway improvements were
considered the three most important improvements to be made

Importance of specific improvements (Very + extremely
important)

Additional crime prevention measures " 87%

Road maintenance (e.g., potholes, resurfacing) %76%

Pedestrian safety and sidewalk network improvements (e.g., crosswalks, signals, etc.) | 2 o,/ 2%

Trash/recy cling PiCK Up™ o ——— 57%
Stormwater infrastructure 1M IOV e M e NS ————————————————— 54%

T DO O o 52 %

More public parks and greenspace [T o> 2 %
Transit % 47%
Enhancements to existing parks [ 1 £,
Limiting the amount of cut-through traffic in neighborhoods | 48%

Additional bicycling infrastructure (e.g., protected bike lanes) %36%

ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) improvements % 38%

Affordable housing” s —— T—— 337%

community events " %
i %
Public 2rt | U 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| =2020 w2022 *added in 2022

Q18 Next, thinking about improvements that you feel should be made in the Buckhead community, please rate ach of the following in term of how important you consider it to be.
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Increasing police presence, imposing harsher penalties on those committing
crime and better enforcement of laws remained the top three suggestions for
decreasing crime in Buckhead.

Suggestions for decreasing crime (All

respondents)

. . 53%
More police/police presence 62%

e 22
Harsher penalities 299%

S

24%

Enforce laws/stop street racing 25%

14%

Better leadership/Cityhood 14%

9%

ooI
a°

More camera/lights/surveillance

5

S°
®

Improved zoning/ordinances 7

More resources/support for police 7 13%

S°

R
a°

Improve 911/responsiveness

%
&°

nay
0 e®

Community involvement/outreach 5

1%

More involvement from businesses 1%
(]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| =2020 w2022

Q17 What, if anything, do you feel could be done to decrease crime in your community?
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What are the current perceptions of Buckhead?

> Buckhead continues to be looked at as a prestigious, attractive place to live and work. The top reasons for
locating in Buckhead remained consistent with 2020:
— Proximity to retail and restaurants
— Proximity to work
— Great place to raise a family
— Prestige of the neighborhood (valued most by 25-34 year-olds)
— Access to better schools (valued more by 35-54 years-olds)

> Owners located their businesses in Buckhead for the same reasons in 2022 as in 2020:
— Prestige of the neighborhood
— Accessibility to highways and major roads
— Proximity to retail and restaurants
— Proximity to residences of C-suite individuals

> Implication: Buckhead’s position as a highly attractive destination has remained steady and the reasons
it is so attractive are consistent with 2020. This would indicate that residents, employers, and workers
continue to value the same elements of accessibility that Buckhead offers, and that accessibility should
be featured as part of the narrative around why Buckhead is such a great place to live and work.
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What is the biggest issue facing Buckhead?

> As with 2020, crime was the strongest unaided association with Buckhead. However, that association
decreased in 2022 from 13% to 11%, while associations with other positive attributes such as
“beautiful/pretty/trees” and “affluent/wealth” improved.
— The association with crime was strongest among several audiences - those who are older (55+) and
established (6-9 years) residents, and females.

> However, belief that Buckhead is a safe place to live improved materially versus 2020, as 41% agreed with
that statement versus 32% in 2020 and those disagreeing with the statement decreased from 56% to 43%.

> Finally, 50% of all respondents cited crime and public safety as their single most pressing issue for
Buckhead.

> Implication: While perceptions have improved on several metrics concerning safety, it remains the top
association, and therefore, the top issue facing Buckhead. Continuing to improve the reality of
Buckhead'’s safety levels remains paramount for the immediate future.
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How has commuting and working from home changed since 2020?

> Compared to 2020, workers are driving alone less often, while use of car and vanpools, mass transit, and
walking/biking to work have all increased. Driving alone remains the number one method of getting to work
by a wide margin, but those doing so have declined in numbers in 2022.
— Among commuters, the maijority still drive to work alone, but there has been a slight increase among
options involving carpooling and mass transit.

> Interest in Xpress remained consistent versus 2020, with 49% of commuters saying they would be
interested in using it, while half of all commuters said they would not be interested at all.

> In terms of the pandemic’s impact on working at home, the reality has exceeded what people believed back
in 2020. At that time, roughly two of five felt they would continue to work from home at least three days a
week after things returned to normal. The reality is that just over half are currently working from home at

least three days a week.

> Implication: Given that more individuals have continued to work from home for the majority of the work
week, it might be considered surprising that driving alone to work has actually declined, given the
impact of reduced traffic. However, with the increases seen in gas prices at the time of the survey, it
stands to reason that more people have looked at options which could save them money on gas and
driving.
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Which initiatives generated the most interest in future use?

> The HUB404 initiative generated positive interest, with nearly two of three individuals stating they would
likely use the park in the future.

> Similarly, two of three said they would be likely to use PATH400. Awareness of that initiative is strong, as
83% said they have already heard about it.

> Two of five said they would be at least somewhat likely to use the Buc (this was the same overall and
among Buckhead residents), with the majority citing their preference for using their own car as the reason
they would be unlikely to use it.

> Three of four people making less than $75,000 indicated they would take advantage of a $450 per month
housing subsidy.

> Nearly half of both residents and overall respondents supported the inclusion of carriage houses in single
family neighborhoods. Conversely, nearly half opposed the idea of increasing housing density near MARTA
transit stations.

> Implication: Initiatives focused on improving the lifestyle options of residents generate the highest
interest. Convincing Buckhead residents (and Atlanta residents in general) to look at alternative methods
of transportation beyond their own cars may be shifting, but still will require consistent effort.
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How are people engaging with their communities and practicing
sustainability?

> Volunteering remains the number one way individuals engage with their community — whether it is through
religious institutions, at schools, at community events, or to support parks and recreation activities.
Participation has remained consistent with 2020 levels.

> The community activities which generated the strongest interest were planting and native wildlife programs,
followed by supporting parks and recreation activities. Additionally, maintaining existing and adding new
parks were the top two most important potential park and greenspace initiatives for Buckhead.

> Involvement with sustainability-related practices at home or work remained similar in priority/engagement
but reduced across the board. Using energy efficient appliances/bulbs remained the most common
practice, but declined from 76% to 68%, as an example. Other initiatives like curbside recycling saw similar
declines.

> Implication: Volunteering remains the strongest path to engagement — both in the community and for
programs involving parks and recreation. With the highest interest being shown for programs involving
planting and native wildlife, as well as park and recreation activities, an opportunity exists to develop and
curate more outdoor programming that can benefit individuals and families in terms of their own health
and the health of their environments.
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Recommendations

1. Maintain the focus of brand building initiatives on elements that were foundational in 2020:
upscale, desirability as a home and work destination, access to the best retail and restaurants,
and being a great place to raise a family.

2. To the degree possible, communicate statistics about reductions in crime or specific initiatives
to shore up enforcement of laws.

3. At the same time, focus messaging around beautification efforts and improvements in the
environment and its sustainability. These perceptions improved and should be highlighted.

4. Continue to generate programs which involve the opportunity to volunteer. This should remain
a central element to programming and events Livable Buckhead offers and can focus on
outdoor elements such as planting, wildlife, and recreation activities which could offer a
combination of fun, exercise and the potential to improve the health of the individual, family,
and environment.
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Recommendations

5. Grow awareness of initiatives such as HUB404 and PATH400, as they generate positive
reaction and interest in use.

6. With use of mass transit increasing, explore opportunities for generating increased awareness
of both the Buc and Xpress. Overcoming the routine of driving alone to work will always be a
challenge, but if these two initiatives can demonstrate they reach areas which people have a
need to get to, there may be a longer-term opportunity available.
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The State of Buckhead survey included questions to gauge public sentiment regarding
the idea of Buckhead cityhood and the City of Atlanta government'’s performance.

— Best practices for conducting community surveys are different from those used in
political polls.

— Due to the differences, it is impossible to accurately compare results between
political polls and the State of Buckhead survey.

— To avoid public confusion regarding these topics, the data will not be released.
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